

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES N. GANSON, JR.,
as Personal Representative of
the Estate of Molly Beyer,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA,
and the STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Third District Court of Appeal

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW M. TOBIN
P.O. Box 620
Tavernier, FL 33070
Telephone: (305) 852-3388
E-mail:
tobinlaw@terranova.net

MARK MILLER
Counsel of Record
CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail
Ste. 511
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
E-mail: mmiller@pacificlegal.org
cmartin@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. County Downzones the Beyers' Property Twice and Ultimately Makes Property a Bird Rookery, Forcing Beyers To Administratively Challenge the Second Downzoning as a Total Taking of Their Property	7
B. Beyers Bring Inverse Condemnation Suit Against Marathon for the Total Taking of Their Property Without Just Compensation	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14

Table of Contents - Continued

	Page
I THE FLORIDA APPEALS COURT’S REFUSAL TO CONSIDER THIS A TOTAL TAKING AND TO FIND INSTEAD THAT NONMONETARY CREDITS OFFERED FOR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT ELSEWHERE SATISFIED THE FIFTH AMENDMENT RAISES IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW THAT THIS COURT SHOULD SETTLE.....	14
II THERE IS A CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS ABOUT WHETHER NONMONETARY CREDITS, BE THEY TRANSFERABLE DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS OR “ROGO POINTS,” SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHEN WEIGHING WHETHER A <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> TAKING OCCURRED OR IN DETERMINING WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT HAS PROVIDED JUST COMPENSATION FOR THE TAKING	19
A. The Florida Court Rule Conflicts with the Fifth Amendment and Other Courts Facing This Same Question.....	22
1. Some Courts Hold That Nonmonetary Credits Preclude the Finding of Takings Liability.....	22
2. Other Courts Find Nonmonetary Credits To Be Relevant to Compensation only After a Finding of a Taking	25
B. Resolving the Split of Authority Is Necessary and Warranted in This Case.....	26

Table of Contents - Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	27
Appendix	
Appendix A – Florida Third District	
Court of Appeal Opinion, filed Nov. 6, 2013.....	A-1
Appendix B – 16th Circuit Court for Monroe	
County, Florida, Order Granting Final Summary	
Judgment in Favor of Defendant City of	
Marathon and Third Party Defendant,	
State of Florida, filed Feb. 29, 2012.....	B-1
Appendix C – Beneficial Use Determination	
and Statement of Remedial Action,	
dated Sept. 7, 2005	C-1
Appendix D – Supreme Court of Florida	
Order Denying Petition for Review,	
filed Apr. 13, 2017	D-1
Appendix E – Florida Third District	
Court of Appeal Opinion,	
filed June 9, 2010	E-1
Appendix F – Florida Third District	
Court of Appeal Opinion,	
filed Sept. 14, 2016	F-1
Appendix G – Complaint, 16th Circuit Court	
for Monroe County, Florida,	
entered Dec. 14, 2005	G-1

Table of Contents - Continued

	Page
Appendix H – Motion for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, to Florida Third District Court of Appeal, dated Nov. 21, 2013	H-1

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	17
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	14, 18
<i>City of Chicago v. Roppolo</i> , 447 N.E.2d 870 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983)	24
<i>Collins v. Monroe County</i> , 999 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	23
<i>Corrigan v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 720 P.2d 528 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 720 P.2d 513 (Ariz. 1986).....	26
<i>Fred F. French Investing Co. v. City of New York</i> , 350 N.E.2d 381 (N.Y. 1976)	25-26
<i>Ganson v. City of Marathon</i> , 222 So. 3d 17, (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	1
<i>Ganson v. City of Marathon</i> , __ So. 3d __, No. SC16-1888, 2017 WL 1365218 (Fla. Apr. 13, 2017),	1
<i>Ganson v. City of Marathon</i> , 197 So. 3d 563 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	1

<i>Good v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 81 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	15
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	18, 21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nash v. Florida Indus. Comm'n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967)	2
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	16
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	12
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992)	13
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	3
<i>Russo v. Beckelman</i> , 204 A.D.2d 160 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)	23
<i>Shands v. City of Marathon</i> , 999 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	23

<i>Shubert Org. v. Landmarks Preserv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 166 A.D.2d 115 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991).....	23
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toussie v. Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning and Policy Comm'n</i> , 700 N.Y.S.2d 358 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999).....	23
<i>W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. State</i> , 672 N.Y.S.2d 1007 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1998).....	26

Federal Statute

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
---------------------------	---

State Statute

1985 Fla. Laws 295, <i>codified as amended at</i> Fla. Stat. ch. 187 (2000).....	7
---	---

Local Ordinance

Rate of Growth Ordinance (ROGO), Monroe Cty., Fla. Land Dev. Code ch. 138....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2, 4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	3

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 13.5.....	2
-----------------------	---

Miscellaneous

- Juergensmeyer, Julian Conrad, et al., *Transferable Development Rights and Alternatives After Suitum*, 30 Urb. Law. 441 (1998)..... 15, 18
- Obituary of Mary Winsor Beyer, *Monadock Ledger-Transcript*, Mar. 10, 2016, <http://www.legacy.com/obituaries/ledgertranscript/obituary.aspx?pid=177997017>..... 6
- Passings, *Northwestern Magazine*, Winter 2010, http://www.northwestern.edu/magazine/winter2010/alumnulife/passings/passings_print.html 6
- Pruetz, Rick & Pruetz, Erica, *Transfer of Development Rights Turns 40*, *Planning & Environmental Law*, June 2007, Vol. 59, No. 6 5
- Radford, R.S., *Takings and Transferable Development Rights in the Supreme Court: The Constitutional Status of TDRs in the Aftermath of Suitum*, 28 Stetson L. Rev. 685 (Winter 1999)..... 15, 20
- United States Ambassador to Uganda, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_States_Ambassador_to_Uganda#Ambassadors 6
